an operating budget, not including appropriations by special 
warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, 
the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant, 
or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes 
set forth therein, totaling Twenty-Three Million, Seven 
Hundred Fourteen Thousand, Nine Hundred Forty-One 
Dollars ($23,714,941)?
	 Should this article be defeated, the default budget 
shall be Twenty-Two Million, Eight Hundred Four Thousand, 
Two Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars ($22,804,287), which is 
the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by 
previous action of the Town of Goffstown, or by law or the 
governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance 
with RSA 40:13 X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised

[...]

If the Operating Budget fails, the Default Budget is estimated to increase the Town’s portion of the tax rate by 20¢ 
per thousand.
This article is recommended by the Select Board and Budget Committee.

ARTICLE 7
Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate Six Hundred 
Thirty-Four Thousand, Four Hundred Eight Dollars ($634,408) 
for the purpose of funding EMS operations, said funds to come 
from the Emergency Medical Services Special Revenue Fund as 
previously established in 2001? This appropriation is offset by 
the revenue from the ambulance insurance payments and there

[...]

Additional Property Taxes will not be raised by Articles #8 through #10.   This is because the purchases and projects 
identified in these three articles will be funded through the use of unassigned fund balance (UFB).

ARTICLE 8
	 Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate Two Hundred 
Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($225,000) to be added to the Fire 
Department Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund previously established in 
2008? This sum to come from unassigned fund balance and no amount 
to be raised by taxation. 

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0 and 
the Budget Committee 12-0-0.

[...]

the programs of Goffstown nonprofit Crispin’s House Coalition for 
Youth Inc., a youth drug, alcohol and suicide prevention agency? 
(This appropriation is in addition to Article 6.) 

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0 and 
the Budget Committee 11-1-0.

ARTICLE 12
	 Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($15,000) for the purpose of helping to support 
the nonprofit Goffstown Main Street Program, Inc.? (This 
appropriation is in addition to Article 6.) 

Recommended by the Select Board 5-0-0.
Not Recommended by the Budget Committee 8-4-0.

ARTICLE 13
	 Shall the Town vote to adopt the provisions of

[...]

an Operating Budget, not including appropriations by special warrant 
articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set 
forth on the budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of 
the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling FORTY-
FIVE MILLION SIX HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND 
TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX DOLLARS ($45,662,226.00). 
Should this Article be defeated, the Default Budget shall be 
FORTY-FIVE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-SEVEN DOLLARS 
($45,272,597.00), which is the same as last year, with certain 
adjustments required by previous action of the Goffstown School 
District or by law; or the governing body may hold one special 
meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up 
the issue of a revised Operating Budget only.

[...]

increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing levels:
 		       Year 	      Estimated Increase
 		  2020-2021     		  $226,951
 		  2021-2022     		  $226,728
 		  2022-2023     		  $203,916
and further to raise and appropriate the sum of TWO HUNDRED 
TWENTY-SIX THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-ONE 
DOLLARS ($226,951) for the 2020-2021 fiscal year; this amount to 
be offset by TWELVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED NINETY 
DOLLARS ($12,390) from the Food Service Revenues and SEVEN 
THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS 
($7,499) from the Special Federal Revenue Fund with the remaining 
amount of TWO HUNDRED SEVEN  THOUSAND  SIXTY-TWO 
DOLLARS ($207,062) to be raised by taxation for the purpose of 
funding the additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries 
and benefits required by the new agreement over those that would be 
paid at current staffing levels.    This appropriation is in addition to